LMIR Trust’s NAV per Unit as at 31 December 2019, as if the Acquisition, the Rights Issue

and the Divestments were completed on 31 December 2019 are as follows:

  As at 31 December 2019

Before the Acquisition and

the Rights Issue(1)

 After the Acquisition, the

Rights Issue and the

Divestments(2)

NAV (S$’000)(3) 816,298 1,090,032

Units in issue and to be issued 2,894,902,627 7,598,106,471

NAV per Unit (cents) 28.20 14.35

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2019 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of 4,703,203,844 Rights Units and issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking into

account the voluntarily waiver of 50% of its acquisition fee entitlement under the Trust Deed by the Manager).

(3) Based on the net assets attributable to Unitholders and excluding the net assets attributable to holders of

perpetual securities.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 31 December 2019, as if the Acquisition, the

Rights Issue and the Divestments were completed on 31 December 2019, is as follows.

  As at 31 December 2019

Actual(1)

As adjusted for the

Acquisition, the Rights

Issue and the

Divestments(2)

 (S$’000)  (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 75,000 75,000

Total short-term debt  75,000  75,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  646,725  765,753

Total long-term debt  646,725  765,753

Total Debt  721,725  840,753

Unitholders funds  816,298  1,090,032

Perpetual securities  259,647  259,647

Total Capitalisation  1,797,670  2,190,432

Notes:

(1) Based on the FY2019 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of 4,703,203,844 Rights Units and the issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking

into account the voluntarily waiver of 50% of its acquisition fee entitlement under the Trust Deed by the

Manager).

12

4.3 6M 2020

Pro Forma DPU

The pro forma financial effects of the Acquisition and the Rights Issue on LMIR Trust’s DPU

for 6M2020 as if the Acquisition, the Rights Issue and the Divestments were completed on 1

January 2020 and LMIR Trust held and operated the Property through to 30 June 2020, are

[…]

the revaluation of

the Existing

Portfolio(2)(4)

NAV (S$’000)(3) 811,696 1,085,382  900,739

Units in issue and to be issued 2,926,795,018 7,629,998,862  7,629,998,862

NAV per Unit (cents) 27.73 14.23  11.81

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2020 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

(2) Taking into account the issue of 4,703,203,844 Rights Units and the issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking

into account the voluntarily waiver of 50% of its acquisition fee entitlement under the Trust Deed by the

Manager).

(3) Based on the net assets attributable to Unitholders and excluding the net assets attributable to holders of

perpetual securities.

(4) Based on a desktop valuation of the Existing Portfolio at 31 July 2020 with the total revised value of S$1,538.7

million excluding the Divestments and assuming the revaluation is recognised as of 30 June 2020.

Pro Forma Capitalisation

The pro forma capitalisation of LMIR Trust as at 30 June 2020, as if the Acquisition, the

Rights Issue and the Divestments were completed on 30 June 2020, is as follows:

  As at 30 June 2020

Actual(1)

As adjusted for the

Acquisition, the Rights

Issue and the

Divestments(2)

 (S$’000) (S$’000)

Short-term debt:

Unsecured 44,000 44,000

Total short-term debt  44,000  44,000

Long-term debt:

Unsecured  657,946  776,974

Total long-term debt  657,946  776,974

Total Debt  701,946  820,974

Unitholders funds  811,696  1,085,382

Perpetual securities  259,577  259,577

Total Capitalisation  1,773,219  2,165,933

Notes:

(1) Based on the 6M2020 Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

14

(2) Taking into account the issue of 4,703,203,844 Rights Units and the issue of the Acquisition Fee Units (taking

into account the voluntarily waiver of 50% of its acquisition fee entitlement under the Trust Deed by the

Manager).

5. FURTHER DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED IN THE CIRCULAR

The Manager will provide additional details of the Rights Issue (including details pertaining to

the issue price for the Rights Units, the rights ratio and the use of proceeds and percentage

allocation for each use) in the Circular to be issued for the purpose of seeking the approval of